

Nos. 08-295 & 08-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
– and –
COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL,
Petitioner,
v.
PEARLIE BAILEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FUTURE CLAIMANTS REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF NONE OF THE PARTIES**

ATTORNEYS:
EDWIN J. HARRON
ROLIN P. BISSELL
JOHN J. PASCHETTO
ELENA C. NORMAN

JAMES L. PATTON, JR.
Counsel of Record
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

220836



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE AMICI'S INTEREST ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Through Section 524(g), Congress Affirmed the Power of the Bankruptcy Courts to Create Asbestos Compensation Trusts for the Benefit of Future Claimants.	8
A. Future Claimants and Future Claimants Representatives	8
B. Asbestos Compensation Trusts under Section 524(g)	10
C. Asbestos Compensation Trusts Accomplish Their Goals	12
D. Insurers Should Remain Eligible for Protection Under Section 524(g) ...	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Section 1334 Provides Bankruptcy Courts with Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Issue Injunctions to Preclude Third-Party Actions Against Insurers, Where the Outcomes of Such Actions Could Have a “Conceivable Effect” on the Bankruptcy Estate or Would Otherwise Affect the Administration of the Estate.	15
A. Section 1334(b) Must Be Construed Broadly Under Supreme Court and Other Federal Case Law	15
B. The Second Circuit Applied the Test of “Relatedness” Too Narrowly	19
III. Whether a Third-Party Claim Against an Insurer Can Be Subjected to a Channeling Injunction Pursuant to Section 524(g) in the First Instance Is a Fact-Intensive Inquiry That Should Be Left to the Sound Discretion of the Bankruptcy Courts and Thus Reviewed Under a Liberal Standard to Effectuate Congress’s Broad Mandate Under Section 524.	23

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Congress Intended That Section 524(g) Cover a Broad Array of Claims Against Insurers, Not Just Claims Against a Debtors' Insurance Policy	23
B. Section 524(g) Does Not Speak of "Derivative" and "Non-Derivative" Claims	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 12
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	28
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	8
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	8
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re ACandS, Inc.</i> , 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 2169 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	2
<i>In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 274 B.R. 230 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2002)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , Case No. 00-10992 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2002) ...	14
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	18, 20
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 282 B.R. 301 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	1
<i>In re Fuller-Austin Insulation Co.</i> , Case No. 98-2038 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998)	1
<i>In re Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</i> , Case No. 02-21626 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2002) ...	2
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , Case No. 02-10429 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	1
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	18, 20
<i>In re Mid-Valley, Inc.</i> , 305 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2004)	1, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re North American Refractories Co.,</i> Case No. 02-20198 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2002) . . .	2
<i>In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,</i> Case No. 00-22876 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2000) . . .	2
<i>In re Walker,</i> 51 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>In re Wood,</i> 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville,</i> 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 23, 31
<i>Munford v. Munford,</i> 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins,</i> 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Perez v. Campbell,</i> 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	25
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs. v. World Inst.</i> <i>of Scientology Enters.,</i> 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , No. 08-295 (U.S. January 26, 2009)	25
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	26
United States Constitution	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl.2	25
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	16
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)	11
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)	24
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)	25
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(I)-(IV)	24
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	24
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(i)	3, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	15, 26

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37(3)	2
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2008) .	17, 22
140 Cong. Rec. H10752 (daily ed. October 4, 1994)	23, 28, 31
140 Cong. Rec. S 4521, S4523 (daily ed. April 11, 1994)	29
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (Oct. 22, 1994)	10
Eric D. Green et al., <i>Prepackaged Asbestos Bankruptcies: Down But Not Out</i> , 63 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 727 (2008)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994)	22, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rpt. No. 102-279 (1992)	29
Stephen J. Carroll et al., RAND Institute for Justice, <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> 109 (2005)	10
